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1	Overall description
In Rel 18 with LS [1] RAN asked RAN2 to define new UE capabilities for TDD-TDD intra-band NR-CA and TDD-TDD inter-band EN-DC with overlapping or partially overlapping bands for type 2 UEs with MTTD/MRTD requirements according to Table 7.5.4.1/Table 7.6.4-2 in 38.133 and UE RF requirements for intra-band non-collocated NR-CA including 7.10A in 38.101-1 (Type 2 capability requirement). Moreover RAN2 was tasked to create a new BS signalling by RRC to indicate whether Type 1 or Type 2 capability requirements will be applied by a UE configured by the network with the value of IE maxMIMO-Layers no more than 2. RAN2 proceeded with the required changes in CRs[2] and [3].
With this LS we would like to ask RAN2 to introduce new UE capabilities and a new BS signalling: 
1) UE capabilities
For TDD-TDD intra-band NR-CA
New UE optional capability is expected to be per BC, and applicable to only band n77 and n78.
new UE capability 4.1:
a new capability signalling, called ‘new UE capability 4.1’, is needed, which is to indicate the UE supports TDD-TDD intra-band non-collocated NR-CA operation with MTTD/MRTD requirements according to Table 7.5.4.1/Table 7.6.4-2 in 38.133 and UE RF requirements for intra-band non-collocated NR-CA including 7.10A in 38.101-1 with max 4 Rx layers/ CC. (Type 4 set 1 capability requirement). 
If the ‘new UE capability 4.1’ is absent, and intraBandNR-CA-non-collocated-r18 is present, the UE supports TDD-TDD intra-band NR-CA operation MTTD/MRTD requirements according to Table 7.5.4.1/Table 7.6.4-2 in 38.133 and UE RF requirements for intra-band non-collocated NR-CA including 7.10A in 38.101-1 with max 2 Rx /CC (Type 2 capability requirement).
If the ‘new UE capability 4.1’ and intraBandNR-CA-non-collocated-r18 are absent, the UE supports TDD-TDD intra-band NR-CA operation with MRTD according to Table 7.6.4-1 in 38.133 and UE RF requirements for intra-band NR-CA except for 7.10A in 38.101-1 (Type 1 capability requirement).
RAN4 also concluded the UE indicating the “new UE capability 4.1” can also support Type 1 capability requirements with 8 Rx/cc. 

For TDD-TDD inter-band EN-DC with overlapping or partially overlapping bands
new UE capability 4.1ENDC:
A new capability signalling, called “new UE capability 4.1ENDC”, is needed, to indicate the UE supports inter-band EN-DC with overlapping or partially overlapping bands with MTTD/MRTD requirements according to clause 7.5.2/7.6.2 in TS 38.133 and UE RF requirements for inter-band non-collocated EN-DC including 7.10B in 38.101-3 with 4 Rx layers/ CC. (Type 4 set 1 capability requirement). 
If the “new UE capability 4.1ENDC” is absent, and interBandMRDC-WithOverlapDL-Bands-r16 is present, the UE supports inter-band EN-DC with overlapping or partially overlapping bands with MTTD/MRTD requirements according to clause 7.5.2/7.6.2 in TS 38.133 and UE RF requirements for inter-band non-collocated EN-DC including 7.10B in 38.101-3 with 2 Rx layers/ CC. (Type 2 capability requirement).
If the “new UE capability 4.1ENDC” and interBandMRDC-WithOverlapDL-Bands-r16 are absent, the UE supports inter-band EN-DC with overlapping or partially overlapping bands with MTTD/MRTD according to clause 7.5.3/7.6.3 in TS 38.133 and intra-band RF requirements with 4 Rx layers/CC (Type 1 capability requirement).
RAN4 also concluded the UE indicating the “new UE capability 4.1ENDC” can also support Type 1 capability requirements with 8 Rx/cc. 

2) New BS signalling
Introduce new BS signalling by RRC to indicate whether Type 4 set 1 or type 1 capability requirements with 8Rx/CC will be applied.
This new BS signalling is applicable when ‘new UE capability 4.1’ or ‘new UE capability 4.1ENDC’ are reported.
Actions
To RAN2:
ACTION: 	RAN4 respectfully requests RAN2 to specify the above UE capabilities for intra-band non-collocated NR-CA and TDD-TDD inter-band EN-DC with overlapping or partially overlapping bands in Rel-19, and the above new BS signalling by RRC to indicate whether Type 4 set 1or Type 1 capability requirements with 8Rx/CC will be applied and asks RAN2 to develop relevant signalling
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